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fo Questions 26
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ELECTRICITY IN HARIIAN
COLONIES.

278 SHRI O. P. TYAGI:
SHRI MAN SINGH VARMA:*
SHRI V K SAKHALECHA 1{
SHRI 1 P YADAV:
SHRI RATTAN LAL JAIN

Wil the Minister of IRRIGATION
AND POWER be pleased to stale.

(a) the number of Haryan colonies which have been provided with electricity during the 25th Anmversary of India’s Independence and the number of such Haryan colonies which are yet to be provided with electricity, and

${PROVISION oL

(b) the ume by when the rest of the volontes will be provided with electricity?)]

THE DEPUTY MINISIER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHR! BAIl NATH KUREEL)
(a) and (b), A statement 1s laid on the Table of the House

STATEMENT

(a) and (b) During the Silver Jubilee year of India’s Independence it has been

+[ 1 Hind: transhteration.

$The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shnn V K
Sakhalecha

+| 1 English translation.
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suggested to the various State Governments that they should programme to electrifv at least one Harnan Basti a day in thewr State So far about 2 900 Haryan Bastis have been electrified since 15th August, 1972 It 1s eststmated that mn villages already electrified there may be about 36,000 adjacent Haryan Bastis which are not electrified A scheme has been introduced last year to provide electricity to Harijan Bastis adjacent to villages already electrified and 1t s proposed to cover 20,000 such Bastis during the Fourth Plan Electrification of all the Basfis m the country 1 linked with the progress of rural electrification which 1s dependant upon the Outlays provided in the Fifth and Subsequent Plans
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[ RAJYA SABHA |

to Questions 28
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to Questions 30
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SHRI G A APPAN It s reported in the reply that 1s laid on the table of the House that during the Silver Jubilee year of India’s Independence, 1t has been
.uggested to vanous State Governments that they should programme to electrify at least one Har an Bast: a day in themr States and so far abhut 2,900 Harjan Bastis have been electrified since August 1972, It is als) reported here that there are 36,000
Haran Bastis which are not yet electrified There are at least 20 States in India and at the rate of one Basti a day, 1t comes to 365 x 20 X 5 for the whole five year period At this rate it 1s possible to electrify 36 000 Bastis 1 doubt whether the Government’s intention 1s honest or it 1s simply a lip-service This 1s what I could gather from the way things have been gomng on Even before our very eyes 1n this great citv of Delht a number of Harnan Bastis and Juggles are not electrified If that 1s the case, how can you achieve this target> Sir, more than electricity, what about drinking water.
That 1s not availlable 1n this aty May I know from the hon Minster as to whether he will take up this programme of electrification in Haryan Bastis and fix a target for every month and lay a statement showing progress on the table of the House every month® And, Sir, T would like to know whether he will make a review of the progress made by them mn carrying out theirr intentions

DR K L RAO S, since 15th August,
1972, we are electrifying at the rate of one thousand Harpan bastis every month and so far we have done 2900 or 3,000 and our programme 1s to cover 20,000 in the Fourth Plan period and the balance i the early vears of the Fifth Plan Necessary funds have been provided f{or this For 20,000 villages we require about Rs 5 crores and for the balance another Rs 5 crores will be required and there will be no need for any feeling that this will not be done The programme 1s well on the way and I am sure 1t will be completed according to schedule

SHRI SANDA NARAYANAPPA Sir, there 1s already power shortage in the country and the Government 1s also imposing restrictions on the use of electricity by the industrial and agricultural sectors I want to know from the Thonourable Minister whether 1n view of this, the Government is considering allotting Rs 5 crores and whether they are going to carry out this programme of electrifying these Harijan bastis as soon as possible I also want to know from the honourable Minister what their programme is in this regard and whether they would be able to carrv 1t out.

DR K L. RAO° Electrification of Harijan bastis means only providing street hights and providing hights in schools and some such common places and I would say, Sir, without any hesitation that if 1t comes to cutting off supply to industries m preference to cutting off supply to the Harijan bastis: T would rather put off supply to the mndustries rather than doing anything to the Haryan bastis T should say therefore, that this programme in respect of the Harpan bastis must proceed irrespective of any other consideration

’aﬂ'qFl'o g0 w Ig Tl
m ®fF osw owma #wv faerwor fear T A gfom s owr @
fegr m, a7 & wmE SR S
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sy aoe & B e & fog awh
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FLAT AEW F #0098 9w & fF
ghma awft #t oo ¥ foar 9,
suE fagdrwor sow & e Sen
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[ RATYA SABHA ]

to Questions 32

T g #7 fear 9@ W oF &y
F BT 4 foar w7 wAwT F OF
Fedr & faudwew # s
T Z

[MR CHAIRMAN 1 the Chair]

DR K L RAO- This 1s exactly what my honourable colleague had said that hereafter no wvillage should be electrified unless 1t also 1includes a Haryan basti So far as the previous things are concerned, out of 1,28,000 to be electnfied, we find that 36,000 have not been electrified and the reason for this 1s the neglect by all of us, yourself and myself

SHR1 DAHYABHAI V PATEL- S,
it 1s our common experience that levelling up 1s not possible and, therefore, the Congress Government has resorted to levelling down Is 1t the reason why there has been no electric supply mm many of the quarters of the.Members of Parliament since last evening and also in the Secretary’s House?

DR K L RAQ Sir, the honourable
Member has referred to the temporary farlure that has occurred In this connection, I would like to read out the message that I have just now received:

“All the HT sub-stations were manned by the officers of the NDMC No HT lines were affected. The striking workers had removed the fuse-holders on a number of LT lines and, therefore, the distribution system was affected The areas affected were North Aveneu, Bengalt Market, Feroz Shah Road, Gole Market and some other areas”™

Probably. the strikers wanted to draw the attention of the Members and that was why they cut ofi supply to the houses of the honourable Members They have gone on strike They have not even given notice of strike and I know nothing about it AUl of a sudden this has happened in the dark hours 1 hope that the honourable Members would take 1t seriously and see that people who do such things are dealt with seriously.
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MR CHAIRMAN Yes, Dr
Mahavir you

Bhai
want to put a question?

All night

DR BHAI MAHAVIR Sir, the statement has made a very curious and damaging admission and the honourable Minister has tried to make us partners n the blame for 1t by saying that everybody i1s respon-
stble for it What 1s the duration of the period during which these 26,000 villages have been electrified, without giving the same benefit to the Haryan bastis adjoin-
mg those villages” The question 1s how long 1t was gomng on When was 1t that the Government of India discovered this type of practice bemng followed in various States? What was done to stop 1t just there and then? This 1s the type discrimination, I presume, which 1s against the provisions of the Constitution

DR K L RAO I have already given the figures About 128000 villages have been electrified but a number of Harijan bastis attached to these villages have not been electrified, and that 1s what we are trying to do That 1s one thing There 1s another point here This electrification 1s done only on a certain basis A certain criterion 1s fixed and unless a certam return 1s there, they will not electrify the village They were treating Haryan bastis separately They fixed a sum of Rs 240 for six lights Normally, no Harijan basti can pay that much This difficulty was there Now we have <aid that the whole scheme must be taken together The scheme should be taken as a whole and there must be a suitable return That 18 how we 1ire trving to solve the problem

DR BHAI MAHAVIR Since when this discrimination has been started”

DR K I RAO Electrification of villages has been done durmg the last 10

years A number of wvillages have been electrified We found out a vear and half ago that some attached Haryan bastis were left out

*279 The questioner (Shii Kalyan Roy) was absent For 4nswer vide Col 36 infra to Questions 34

*280 SHRI KRISHAN KANTY
Fuer O PRODUCTION

SHRI V B RAJU
SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR

SHRI BRAHMANANDA
PANDA

SHRI GURMUKH SINGH
MUSAFIR

SHRI 7 S TILAK

Will the Mmuster of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state

(a) the annual demand and production of fuel o1l since 1969 m the country and in which of these years India was surplus
n fuel-oi, and

(b) whether there has been a shift from coal to fuel-oil during the last decade?

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND
JUSTICE AND PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI H R GOKHALE)
{a) A statement 1s laid on the Table of the Sabha

(b) To relieve the fuel shortage which developed 1n the southern and western parts of the country due to inadequate capacitv for moving coal m the early years of the 1960s, the Government encouraged a number of mdustries such as cement to shift 10 o1l and also offered freight concessions When the transport of coal 1mproved these concessions were withdrawn and higher exuise duty was imposed on fuel o1l to encourage the shift back to coal This has had the desired results

The demand for fuel o1l has nisen steadily on account of the growth of the economy and 1 many cases due to technological advantages of o1l over coal The Government is keeping the matter under review to discourage the use of fuel r1l except n cises where its use 1s unavoidable on techmical grounds

STATEMENT
Qty 1n milhion tonnes
Fuel O1l
Year ——
mndigenous Consum- (4 ) Surplus Production ption (—) Deficit
1969 426 4 43 (—)0 17
1970 424 4 65 (—)0 41
1971 410 4 97 (—0 87

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the house by Shri Krishan Kant,

